

CASE NO. S-19-0215

IN THE NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT

IN RE INTEREST OF JEREMY UNDERWOOD, et al.,
Children Under Eighteen Years of Age

APPEAL FROM THE SEPARATE JUVENILE COURT OF
DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

The Honorable Chad Brown
Presiding Juvenile Court Judge

APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF TO APPELLANT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL
TIFFANY GARDNER
Natural Mother.

Prepared and Submitted by:

Reginald Young, #20760
YOUNG & YOUNG
1603 Farnam Street
Omaha, NE 68183
(402) 453-8080
Reggie@youngandyounglaw.net
Attorney for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....1

TABLE OF CASES.....1

TABLE OF STATUTES.....1

PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....3

ARGUMENTS.....3

I. THE APPELEE CONCEDES THAT VENUE WAS PROPER.....3

II. THE JUVENILE COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT THE JURISDICTION OF
THE COURT IN THIS MATTER WAS PROPER.....4

IV. CONCLUSION.....6

TABLE OF CASES

In re Interest of Breana, 18 Neb.App. 910, 795 N.W.2d 660, (2011).....passim

In re Interest of Tegan V., 18 Neb.App. 857, 794 N.W.2d 190 (2011).....5

TABLE OF STATUTES

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-274(1).....4

PROPOSITIONS OF LAW

I. THE STATE IS NOT REQUIRED TO PROVE PROPER VENUE, BECAUSE PROOF OF VENUE IS IMMATERIAL TO THE DETERMINATION OF WHETHER A JUVENILE

FALL WITHIN THE MEANING OF § 43-247. *In re Interest of Breana*, 18 Neb.App. 910, 795 N.W.2d 660, (2011)

II. JURISDICTION OF THE SUBJECT MATTER MEANS THE AUTHORITY TO HEAR AND DETERMINE BOTH THE CLASS OF ACTIONS TO WHICH THE ACTION BEFORE THE COURT BELONGS AND THE PARTICULAR QUESTION WHICH IT ASSUMES TO DECIDE. *In re Interest of Breana*, 18 Neb. App. 910, 795 N.W.2d 660, (2011).

III. THE COUNTY ATTORNEY OR CITY ATTORNEY, HAVING KNOWLEDGE OF A JUVENILE WITHIN HIS OR HER JURISDICTION WHO APPEARS TO BE A JUVENILE DESCRIBED IN SUBDIVISION (1), (2), (3)(B), OR (4) OF SECTION 43-247 AND TAKING INTO CONSIDERATION THE CRITERIA IN SECTION 43-276, MAY PROCEED AS PROVIDED IN THIS SECTION. *Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-274(1)*.

IV. UNDER THE JUVENILE CODE, THE JUVENILE COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER “ANY JUVENILE” WHO LACKS PROPER PARENTAL CARE BY REASON OF THE FAULT OR HABITS OF THE CHILD’S PARENTS. THE JUVENILE CODE DOES NOT INDICATE THAT THIS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION IS LIMITED BY THE CHILD’S TEMPORARY RESIDENCE IN ANOTHER COUNTY. *In re Interest of Breana*, 18 Neb. App. 910, 795 N.W.2d 660, (2011).

V. IT IS ERROR FOR A JUVENILE COURT TO DISMISS A PETITION BECAUSE A CHILD IS CURRENTLY RESIDING IN A DIFFERENT COUNTY. *In re Interest of Breana*, 18 Neb. App. 910, 795 N.W.2d 660, (2011) citing *In re Interest of Tegan V.*, 18 Neb.App. 857, 794 N.W.2d 190 (2011)
